#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| VIBRAM USA INC | 04/17/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | VIBRAM S.P.A.            |  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Via Cristoforo Colombo 5 |  |  |
| City:           | Albizzate (Varese)       |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ITALY                    |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | I-21041                  |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 60720750 |
| Application Number: | 60830922 |
| Application Number: | 11526987 |
| Patent Number:      | D586982  |
| Application Number: | 29263073 |
| Patent Number:      | D582134  |
| Patent Number:      | D579181  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: kfrye@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn LLP

Address Line 1: 20 Church Street, 22nd Floor
Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

PATENT

REEL: 022597 FRAME: 0639

19/07/09 19/07/09

CH \$280 00

500846247

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | VBR-0027AUS       |
|--|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Daniel F. Drexler |
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=2AL0844#page1.tif<br>source=2AL0844#page2.tif |                   |

PATENT REEL: 022597 FRAME: 0640

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by and between Vibram USA Inc. (below referred to as "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 9 Damon Mill Square, Suite H3, Concord, Massachusetts 01742, U.S.A., and Vibram S.p.A. (below referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Italy, having a principal place of business at Via Cristoforo Colombo 5, I-21041 Albizzate (Varese), Italy.

Now therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in furtherance of, and not in derogation of, obligations undertaken in a prior agreement styled "Master Agreement" entered into and between Assignor and Assignee, effective as of January 1, 2006, and incorporated herein by reference, the Assignor, has assigned and transferred, and hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit 1 appended hereto and in and to any and all patents that may be issued therefrom, in any and all countries, including any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, to Assignee; and Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor will execute all papers necessary in connection with any and all patent applications when called upon to do so by Assignee, its successors or assigns, and that Assignor will fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with any and all patent applications and Patents issuing thereon.

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto, through their authorized representatives, have caused this instrument to be duly executed and delivered as of the effective date referenced above.

| Vibram USA Inc.                  | VIBRAM S.p.A.                    |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| By: Millian Signature            | By: // Signature                 |
| Name Airthony E Post Print/Type  | Name ARIANO ZUCCALA Print/Type   |
| Title President & CEO Print/Type | Title General Manager Print/Type |
| DatePrint/Type                   | DatePrint/Type                   |

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022597 FRAME: 0641

# EXHIBIT 1 TO THE CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT; U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No | <b>Grant Date</b> |
|-----------------|-------------|-----------|-------------------|
| 60/720,750      | 26-Sept-05  |           |                   |
| 60/830,922      | 15-Jul-2006 |           |                   |
| 11/526,987      | 26-Sep-06   |           | -                 |
| 29/239,191      | 26-Sep-05   | D586,982  | 24-Feb-09         |
| 29/263,073      | 15-Jul-06   |           |                   |
| 29/298,168      | 30-Nov-07   | D582,134  | 9-Dec-08          |
| 29/298,171      | 30-Nov-07   | D579181S  | 28-Oct-08         |

**RECORDED: 04/28/2009**